

No. 21-35728

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AARON DALE EATON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

T. BLEWETT, VANDERWALKER, RIDLEY, ROSSI, EYNON,

TWO RIVERS CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the District of Oregon

Case No. 2:20-cv-01641

Honorable Michael H. Simon

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Devi Rao
Katherine Cion
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
510 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 869-3434
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org
katie.cion@macarthurjustice.org

Rosalind Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 E. Grand Avenue, 6th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(202) 869-3379
rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore Street, #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Aaron Dale Eaton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. Administrative Remedies Were Not “Available” To Mr. Eaton Because He Was Not Allowed To File The Operative Grievance	15
A. Available Means “Capable Of Use,” And Mr. Eaton Could Not Use ODOC’s Administrative Remedy Process	17
B. The District Court Was Wrong That Remedies Were “Available” To Mr. Eaton If He Could Withdraw an Active Grievance	19
1. A remedy is not “available” if a prisoner must withdraw an active grievance to make it so.....	20
2. Constitutional and policy considerations counsel against a rule that administrative remedies remain available so long as a prisoner can abandon another active grievance	24
C. The Way That ODOC Handled Mr. Eaton’s Grievances Rendered Remedies Unavailable.....	31

1. Defendants did not inform Mr. Eaton that he had four active grievances in time for him to withdraw a grievance in favor of his legal-mail claim 32
2. Mr. Eaton had no “available” remedies because administrators took unreasonably long to move his active grievances forward 34

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andres v. Marshall</i> , 867 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18, 28
<i>State of Hawaii ex rel. Attorney General v. FEMA</i> , 294 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25, 35
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	27
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , 136 S. Ct. 627 (2016).....	23
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	26
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Illinois Federal Savings and Loan Ins. Co.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	36
<i>Fordley v. Lizaragga</i> , 18 F.4th 344 (9th Cir. 2021).....	23, 28
<i>Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 6 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15, 33
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	4, 23, 33
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	25
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	26

<i>Nordstrom v. Ryan</i> , 856 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	25
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	30
<i>Rhodes v. Robinson</i> , 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sapp v. Kimbrell</i> , 623 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 18
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	13, 24
<i>Smith v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 587 (1926).....	36
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	27
<i>Whaley v. Schweiker</i> , 663 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Wilk v. Neven</i> , 956 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Williams v. Paramo</i> , 775 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2016).....	35
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1997e(a)	1, 3

Regulations

Or. Admin. Reg. § 291-109-0205(1)..... 6, 7

Or. Admin. Reg. § 291-109-0205(1)-(6) 29, 34

Or. Admin. Reg. § 291-109-0205(3)..... 7

Or. Admin. Reg. § 291-109-0205(5)..... 8

Or. Admin. Reg. § 291-109-0210(1)..... 33

Or. Admin. Reg. § 291-109-0210(2)..... 32

Or. Admin. Reg. § 291-109-0225(4)..... 33

Or. Admin. Reg. § 291-109-215(1)..... 7, 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 15

Other Authorities

1 Oxford English Dictionary 812 (2d ed. 1989) 17

Black’s Law Dictionary 135 (6th ed. 1990)..... 17, 20

Boy Scouts Abuse Settlements Are Still Too Low, Victims Groups Say, Reuters (Sept. 15, 2021) 6, 7

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1993) 20

Random House Dictionary of the English Language 142 (2d ed. 1987) 17, 20

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 150 (1993) 17, 20
